

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :

-v.- : 09 Cr. 213 (DC)

BERNARD L. MADOFF, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A REDUCTION IN SENTENCE**

AUDREY STRAUSS
Attorney for the United States, Acting
Under Authority Conferred by 28 U.S.C. § 515
Southern District of New York
One St. Andrews Plaza
New York, New York 10007

Drew Skinner
Louis A. Pellegrino
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 I. Madoff Orchestrates the Largest Ponzi Scheme in History..... 1

 II. Madoff’s Conviction..... 6

 III. Madoff’s Sentencing..... 9

 IV. Madoff’s Previous Efforts To Be Released 10

 V. Madoff’s Current Motion and His Medical Condition 12

APPLICABLE LAW 13

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Madoff Qualifies to Bring a Motion for a Sentence Reduction..... 16

 II. Madoff May Live Longer than 18 Months and His Functional Condition Has Improved. 17

 III. Madoff Has Never Fully Accepted Responsibility for His Crimes. 19

 IV. The Section 3553(a) Factors Counsel Heavily Against Release 25

 A. Madoff’s History and Characteristics 25

 B. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offense, the Seriousness of the Offense, and the
 Need to Promote Respect for the Law and to Provide Just Punishment..... 26

 C. The Need to Afford Adequate Deterrence 29

 D. The Need to Provide Medical Care 29

 E. The Need to Avoid Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

Table of Authorities

Cases

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917) 14
I.N.S. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc., 502 U.S. 183 (1991) 14
Stewart v. United States, No. 02 Cr. 0395 JGK, 2013 WL 4044756 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2013) 18
United States v. Butler, 970 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1992) 16
United States v. Ebbers, No. S4 02 Cr. 1144-3 (VEC), 2020 WL 91399 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2020)..... 14, 15, 19
United States v. Israel, No. 05 CR 1039 (CM), 2019 WL 6702522 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2019) . 15
United States v. Johns, No. CR 91-392-TUC-CKJ, 2019 WL 2646663 (D. Ariz. June 27, 2019) 13
United States v. Willis, 382 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D.N.M. 2019) 14

Statutes and Other

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 16
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)..... 13, 17
First Step Act, Pub. L. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194, 5239 (Dec. 21, 2018)..... 14
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 15, 17
